
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee of the Board of Regents of the
University of Wisconsin: June 5, 1936.  1936

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1936

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



RN OF a ged ake So ay . | | | 2 
» fe a © | | _ Madison, Wisconsin 3 | | 

PP oo Friday, June 5, 1936 | — | | 

ae ay fe . . : ; . é | 

-— FEM | | | | | : | eo | 

| ery dem Ae oe | . , Ota eT 
a | Held in the office of the Business Manager, following _ = if 
a _ the meeting of the Finance Committee | a | 

| PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Mead, Wilkie; President Frank, Business _ | 
aa | Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey. | : | | 

be OE | | - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT | ; : 

ae ss = A@ministration and General - a | 

Oo i. /That upon the recommendation of F. 0, Holt, director of the . = | 
oo Bureau of Guidance and Records, the following deposits be accepted and | 

 _ added to the budget of the Bureau of Guidance and Records to be used in | 
connection with the testing program, fund 15B: : | ee 

| | | Be Beloit | - , g 24292 | | 7 | 
a ee | Carroll | ogo 76672 0 26 = 

Ee ge Lawrence | 72.51 eT 
oe ca Marquette University —215.95 | | | : 
. oy | Milton | 21.50 | | 
| oe Milwaukee-Downer 40.55 eg eee | 
“ ae — Northland | a 23.94 a | 

: S Oo a wet $521.32 ce | - 

yO Adopted, 

ces | Oe, - Physical Education - Men - © eee YT 

4 a 1. That Frank Jordan be appointed assistant professor of physi-- | 
-. Gal education - men (assistant football coach) for three years, begin- _ | 
a ning April 30, 1936; salary at the rate of $2976, less waiver P476, 5 | 

, } | | “ Ee | 
7 me . | Ss BE EE ES  Areg | - | ee - — - | . we - oi ; hy - I



net $2500 per annum, 10 months basis (salary for the remainder of the : 
-year 1955-36, $500 net, to be paid in two installments); charge to | 
staff salaries and wages, fund 50. (Confirming verbal approval.). | | 

oe Adopted. — oo 2 Eee - 

| Bk That Fred Twomey be appointed football assistant beginning | : 
April 30, 1936; salary at the rate of $2200 net, 10 months basis (sal-— | 
ary for the remainder of the year 1935-36, $440 net, to be paid in two ; 
installments); charge to staff salaries and wages, fund 5C. | - | 

- Adopted. - | | (Confirming verbal approval.) = | 

: 7 Oe That Robert P. Reagan be appointed assistant professor of , 
| physical education - men = for three years, beginning April 30, 1936; | 

| salary at the rate of $5456, less waiver $956, net penne per annum, 10 | 
months basis (salary for the remainder of 1955-36, $900 net, to be paid 
in two installments); charge to staff salaries and wages, fund 5C. © | , 
vs Adopted. : (Confirming verbal approval.) _ : 

| - | . | 4 | 
. , | | ‘eel £9, oe £ 

: _- Letters and Science - . ET os : 

, | le ‘That Margarete Hardegen be appointed German house scholar for | 
_ the jJacademic year 1936-37; stipend $250; charge to the Milwaukee Semin- {* 
ary; Fund, Lob. : fe eS | | ys : 

| - Adopted. 7 | | oe | | | oe - lap | 

2. That the resignation of Verner J. Hansen, graduate assistant = =—s| 
iS in speech, be accepted; to take effect May 25, 1936, p. 56, fund 1A, | 

coe 8. That Gerald Aaron Bartell be appointed undergraduate assist- | 

- ant in speech from May 25, 1936, to the close of the academic year; a : 
salary p20 for the period; in place of Verner J. Hansen, resigned, p. . | 
O68, fund 1A. | | | | . ) less geese | 

(ES a Adopted. | es : ws | fre | | : 

Se 7 | ES = Education - | a ae | Le ot ; | 

vate , 1. That J. © Hisom, professor of physical education, be retired | 
gure from active teaching at the close of the 1936 summer session; and that | 
We be appointed emeritus professor of physical education, to take effect- — | 

es es ee ) |



at the beginning of the academic year 1956-37. | a : | | 

a Adopted. | | Cee | Ee oe | 

O | | = Agriculture - © - | | 

cy eS 1. That the resignation of Garold W. Heal, county agent in Vilas © 

Tt County, be accepted; to take effect May 31, 1936. : he. ne ; 
a — Adopted. | . | ee | Pil ai 

: 2. That Obert Agerjord be appointed assistant county agricultur- . , 

ss ads agent for Langlade County from May 15 to November 15, 1956; salary , 
sat, the rate of $1500 a year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as fol- | | 

| lows: University $1200, County $300 (University salary for the period | 

, $600, charge $150 to 1935-36 budget and $450 to 1936-37 budget); charge | 
to aggregate amount for county agents, p. 103, fund 15A. © | | | : 

oo Adopted. | | | | | | , . | | 

Bee That Charles B. Drewry be reappointed county agent for Mari- | | 

nette County, beginning July 1, 1936; salary at the rate of $2820 a Q 
| year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University gl820, 

- County $1000; charge to aggregate amount for county agents, p. 104, - | 
funds 3A and 154A. | | oe - chee eT 

a ae Adopted. Oo | ~~. | Ee | 

vo : 4. That Lloyd C. Ferguson be promoted from assistant to instruct- : 
- or in veterinary science, beginning April 24, 1936; salary at the rate © 

sof $1000, less waiver $155, net $845 (salary for the period $157.07 | | 
net, to be paid in three installments); charge to item for assistant, | 
pe 102, fund 15A. (Also $1000 a year from U.S. Bureau of Animal fus~ } | 

- bandry.) ie fe es Graf | 
| | mos Adopted. | a —— | Co é he 

eps 5. That John A. Callenbach be appointed instructor of economic © | 
entomology from May 1 to June 30, 1936; salary at the rate of $800 a = | 

year, 12 months basis (salary for the period $133.33); charge $117.04 9 | 
ss to item for apple insects, p. 90, fund 3S, and $16.29 to extra labor, | | 
agricultural bacteriology, fund 1A, p. 79.) | nels a Poe | 

ee Ss — Adopted, ee ee | aa | | 

—  6:C<SThat Frederick T. Boyd be appointed research assistant in ee 

soils from May 1 to June 30, 1936; salary $150 net for the period; = | 
charge to extra labor, p. 100, fund 1A. © i 6, oe 

 Adoptede Syn 

One Ss BE | -~- 35 =. —_ a oe |



ne 7.  Thut Arthur S. Hawkins, assistant in agricultural economics, | | 

- be granted leave of absence, without pay, from May 1 to June 30, 1936./ | 

| Adopted. - 7 7 | ENR 

vs 8. That Hilbert R. Siegler, assistant in agricultural economics, 
be granted leave of absence, without pay, from June 1 to June 3&0, 1956.) | 

— Adoptede oa . Kay, | 

a 9. That Lewis M. Towers be appointed assistant in soils (tempor- | 
| ary) from May 11 to June 25, 1936; salary $148 net for the period; © | : 

charge to extra labor, p. 100, fund leA, ee Oe | 
— Adopted. © a | | Oe | | | 

— 10. That John R. Dick be appointed research assistant in genetics | 
_  . from May 1 to June 30, 1936; salary $300 net for the period; charge to | 

Rockefeller Foundation grant, fund 15B, _ | Pe me oe 

us : Adopted. | t oo | oe | 

fae ii. That Mrs, Helen K.. Harrison, assistant in agricultural eco-- : 

| nomics, be granted leave of absence, without pay, from June 1 to July 4. . 
1, 1936, p. 82.- - | ON ane | | | ayn | 

| - oe Adopted. * | : | : es w "E, 

le. That George W.. Woolley be appointed assistant in genetics | 
| (part-time) from April 20 to June 30, 1936; salary $300 net for the ce | 

| period; charge to Rockefeller Foundation grant, 15B. = = © : | 
Bas. Adopted. — | | Sg Ae | 

Fv oy 15. (That the resignation of Elmer D..Byrns, county agent for a | 

va Washington County, be accepted; to take effect May 7, 1936, p- 103,  —— | : . Adopted. Vee as : Neo p 4 

 . 14. That Carl R. Zoerb be appointed county agricultural agent for © 
| | Vilas County, beginning June 1, 1936; salary at the rate of $1800 a SS | 

year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows:. University $1700, | 
oS County $100; charge to aggregate amount for county representatives, p. — f{ 

—  - 105, fund 154A. © | os Dns ESS yo | ee 
ee 15. That Vera R. Hub be appointed county home agent for Polk ~~ | 

- County, from June 8 to December 31, 1936; salary at the rate of $1700 © | 
a year, 12 months basis, to be distributed as follows: University _ | 

| 12002 County p200; (University salary for the period $846.15; charge  — ‘ff 
«$96.15 to 1935-36 budget, and $750 to 1936-37 budget); charge to addi- | 

Se Bea, JO | ae Oo ae “Bes | 

oe et ae | - og : | ee,



tional home demonstration agents, p. 106, fund 154A. | | | 
. | Adopted. © | | os Be So as 7 

- 16. (That the resignations of the following cow testers in farm | 
a and dairy records be accepted; to take effect June 1, 1936; p. 95: | | 

mo ree Arthur Harness a : | 

, a a Lester Poulter > | | : 
| a John Doornink. | | | | 

- Adopted. CRE EES - | 

OC i? That Helen I. Stetzer be appointed home agent for Brown — ~~ | 
- County from May 11 to December 11, 1936; salary at the rate of $1500 | 

| net a year (salary for the period $875), to be paid in 7 installments; | 
- gharge to item for additional home agents, p. 107, fund 154. ($210 © | 

charged to 1935-36 budget, $665 to the 1936-37 budget.) | de | 
Adopted. a a | | os “Praf : | 

eo es, | a | . | a He yaad wha | — } | 

| K 18. That the resignation of,Candace Hurley, assistant in agricul- J 
‘7 tural journalism, be accepted; to take effect June 1, 1936, p. 84. 

a Adopted. | oe | | | 

: 19. #j%QThat Michael H. Langford be appointed assistant in plant 
ss pathology from June 1 to June 30, 1936; salary $102.60 net for the - | 

period; charge to item for labor, p. 96, fund 1A, © Oo ; 
Adopted. wen Cos ee Soe a ge 

20. .That Alice Ballantyne be appointed assistant in agricultural © | 
- . economics from June 1 to June 30, 1936; salary $75 net for the period; — 

charge to balance on salary of Helen Harrison, on leave, p. 82, fund © | 

oe Adopted, | sk poe og Bee : 

ee 2l. That John H. Kolb, professor of rural sociology, be granted ,» © | 
Ey leave of absence on two-thirds time, without pay, from May 13, 1936, 4 &; | 

to the close of the academic year 1935-36, p. 99; and that his salary  ““e | 
a be reduced accordingly by $502.14 for the period. — | Ee ea ew Oo | 

BR, That the renewal of the memorandum of agreement between the  _ | 
_ Chicago Medical Milk Commission and the University of Wisconsin, rela- © ; 

eK) tive to the continuation of the study of the occurrence and signifi- — | 
aX’, cance of certain streptococci in-milk and milk products, be approved, J, 
iV and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement.  ’€¢/,. | 
““ ($1500 for fiscal year 1936-37.) | | Coe , - ae a a | 

nn A opted. aS Si On eee eee oe (eh eee | 

— one a 7 7 Oo - : - es _ Lo Re



eT, 23. That the following persons be appointed research assistants | 
in agricultural bacteriology and agricultural chemistry from July 1, | 

oe 1956 to June 30, 1937; each to receive the net amount indicated for the | 
_ service rendered; charge to Frasch funds, 15B: — , | oe | 

wes - Oo V. Sherman Bond oo $700 | Ca - | 
ne | Robert H. Burris — 600 - Cg eg 
a | ae : Wayne W. Umbreit | | 900 | , 

| , | Jvoe ©. Burton 650 : oe 
Se Louise Wipf © 500. | | 

| aoe | Adopted. ao a a | a | | : 

- BAL That Chester A. Dumond be appointed assistant county agent. | 7 
‘for Outagamie County from June 1 to June 30, 1936; salary $125 net for - | 

_ the period; charge to aggregate amount for county agents, pD. 103, fund — | 

Se Adopted. — ce , : a es | 

ee 25. That Curtis R. McCutchin be appointed assistant county agent ——| 
for Portage County from June 1 to June 30, 1936; salary $125 net for the | 

: _ period; charge to aggregate amount for county agents, p. 103, fund 15A. — | 
oe | Adopted. — | 7 | | | BS | ! 

oo ye — 26.7 that the memorandum of agreement between the Eli Lilly Com= | 
p “© pany and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the establishment of CU 
“s("/ an industrial fellowship in agricultural chemistry, be accepted, and — JH | 
_ that the Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. ($1200 | 

for period July 1, 1936 to June 30, 1937.) Lowe oy eee | Lae Adopted. a a re ree : —- 
| 27, “That the grant of $2,400 from the International Cancer Re- ~~ | 

_, search Foundation for the purpose of carrying on a study of pathologi- | | 
“AK, - cal cell multiplication in plants, with the understanding that Profes- | 

st sor A. J. Riker of the Department of Plant Pathology has been selected | 
by the University to give the project immediate supervision, be ac- Ee | 
cepted. (The $2,400 to be paid in 12 monthly installments of $200 : 

oe each, beginning September 1, 1936.) PO hi eye iy ke, 

| A a a “aes es oe | | a oe | 

a That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated _ Sal 
. for additional services during Christmas and spring vacations in prepar- _ | 

| - ation for and conduct of the conferences in the hydraulic engineering | | 
| department on water works operation and sewage plant operation; charge | 

 ~L75 to Regents' Unassigned, fund lA: © OEE 9 7 | 

ee



ee ‘Harold W. Ruf, instructor in hydraulic engineer- | | | 
| | oy : ing a! $50.00 | | 

| Lewis H. Kessler, assistant professor of hydrau-_ | | | 
| OS , lie and sanitary engineering 85.00 | eT 

| Arno T. Lenz, instructor in hydraulic and sani- _ | oe : 
Pe tary engineering ee 25.00 eT 

| | Graham Walton, instructor in hydraulic engineer- ne | | 
| oo __. ing- | es | | 25200 — | 

| Anton A. Kalinske, research fellow in hydraulic | | | 
eee ge - Pe engineering © a oe 25.00 | 

ss FY OM. Dawson, professor of hydraulic engineering 25.00. | | 
a po Adopted. — ee | | | oe : 

Oo 2. That the appointment of Arthur M. McLeod, graduate assistant | 
_ in hydraulic engineering, be continued from June 16 to June 30, 1936; © : 

- salary $60 net for the period; charge to Regents' Unassigned, fund 1A. | 
ee Adopted. | . : | a | | | 

ns | oe | - Medicine - | | ck ees : 

> 1. That the resignation of Sara Eyre, research assistant in the | 
v state laboratory of hygiene, be accepted; to take effect April 1, 19386, | 

Ad opted. wy woe Bah ne —_ 7 

oy ””:*«S@‘S That the resignation of O. Lenore Robinson, assistant in an : 
f, clinical medicine, be accepted; to take effect April 1, 1936, p. 126. ~ | 

 BsCThat the resignation of Herbert M. Aitken, assistant in the | | 
Wa department of student health, be accepted; to take effect May 1, 1936, | | 
oy De L536 a oon - oe | | 

oe Adopted. | DOE Se | ap | | 

aes 4, That Arthur W. Frisch be appointed graduate research assist- | 
ant in medical bacteriology for three months, beginning June 15, 1936; | | 

_ salary $125 net a month; charge to fund 15B (infantile paralysis). | | | 
—  Rdopted. Aeon | 

ss BsCSThat RLS. Rosedale be appointed assistant resident.in eye, | 
ear, nose and throat for the year 1936-37; salary $600 a year, less = = | 

- waiver, plus meals, room and laundry; charge to item for residents, in- J 
_ ternes, and teachers, fund 10-A. | , Se, | : EES ess | 
a — Adopted, © ae ee BE aS - |



a 6. That Clarence McGraw Lightner be appointed assistant resident | 
_ in radiology for the year 1936-37; salary .$300 a year, less waiver, © | 

plus meals and laundry; charge to item for residents, internes and - | 
| teachers, fund 10-A. oe —_ | ly | | 

| | _ Adopted. | - - ts , 

7, That Anthony R. Curreri be appointed assistant in the depart- | 
ment of student health from June 1, 1936 to the close of the year; | | 

_ - salary $175.41 net for the period; in place of Herbert M. Aitken, re- _ | 
a8 signed, p. 133, fund 1A. . a . | mo Adopted. | - | | - 

- - | cee - Research - Oe ; an | 

Ry | 1. That the resignation of Dean F, McAlister, research assistant : 
\\ in botany, be accepted; to take effect May 1, 1936. (RF 35:41) | | 
fo Adopted. | a 7 | BS | | 

oy Be That the resignation of Carlyle N, Clayton, research assist- | 1 
iy tae ag) p nant pathology, be accepted; to take effect May 1, 1936. © : 
‘ (35:59 | : | | 
ee | Adopted, | | an | — | 

Oo By Sonat Ruth ©. Wallerstein, assistant professor of English, be | 
| paid $500 net for services in research during the spring and summer of | 

1936; provided in the budget by allotment 35:02. (Confirming verbal a : 
| approval.) = a me | 7 - | | 
coe Adopted. | on QOS | | | | : 

| yp Pe | cs a8 | - 

oe _#. "That the memorandum of agreement between B./R. Squibb and = | 
. Sons and the University of Wisconsin, relative ieee study of the gas _ 

: an cyclopropane, approved by the Regents July 26, 19354 be continued for 
a _ the year 1936-37 under a grant of $25 Q, to be paid as follows: $1500 : 
" son August 1, 1936, and $1000 on September 1, 1936; and that Dr. Ralph | | 

_ Waters, professor of anesthesia, be continued as research professor to | _ conduct this research; funds to be allocated through the Research Com- | 
mittee. —— oo - soe oro. ae coe | 

= . ee 5. That the resignation of George W., Field, research assistant oS wos | 
R _ in geology, be accepted; to take effect May 25, 1936. (RF 35:102) _ eee 

YW oo Adopted. : a , | | oe wee Bee |



eee oe | | pS - Extension - © Lee C8 eS | | 

_ a | 1. That Lyle E. Crane be ap ointea instructor in geography for ~ | 
the academic year 1936-37; salary $1900 a year, less waiver; charge to 

| vice Kenneth Bertrand, fund 2A. | | | | a Oo 
| | Adopted. | ES | | coi es | 

7 | S Die - That Charles E. Young be appointed to assist in the registra- | i 

_ tion work for day courses at Milwaukee Center for the month of August | | 
1936; salary $200 for the period; charge to additional instruction, Mil- | 
waukee Center, fund 2A. | Ba | | 

| | woe Adopted. a . Bo ele ae | | 

- | oe That George Kopp be appointed to take charge of testing dur- | 
_ ing the period August 12 to September 1, 1936, in the Milwaukee Center; ! 
salary $150 net for the period; charge to additional instruction, Mil- | 

-  waukee Center, fund 2A, © | | a | | 
a | _ Adopted. | gts | - | ro | 

4, That Mabel Arbuthnot be appointed vacation substitute in | 
Greek and Latin from June 1 to August 15, 1936; salary at the rate of | 

$115 net a month (salary for the period $287.50; $115 to be charged to | 
the 1935-36 budget and $172.50 to the 1936-37 budget); charge to addi- | 7 

_ tional instruction, correspondence study, fund 2A. | | | | 
Ey Adopted. | oe | CGE ee | 

a sss RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER eeke | 

mS 1, ‘That upon the recommendation of Mr. Ritger, State Director of  —s | 
| Purchases, Mr. H. L. Hitchcock be continued as Research Assistant in — | 

| the Stores Department, and that his salary be increased to $1,800 net © | 
without waiver for. 1936-37, chargeable to the 1-L Stores Revolving Fund. © : 

—  Adopteds . re eet oe | 

oes 5 Vest Sele the doucinicnnecidn or we tang. the 5-E Theater Re- | 
ete volving Fund budget for 1935-36 be increased as follows, chargeable to | 

a additional receipts: mo ae | an ce ee | ee | 

Oe oe General Supplies 500 | a 

Ee es oe gta = $6008 | 
Cs Adopted. ee ona | a oT



a Oe Vonat upon the recommendation of Dean Fred, $900 be allotted | 
a 7 from Regents' Unassigned 1-A to the Board of Editors - General Univer- _ 

o sity Service, Wisconsin Studies - for the printing of a book by Profes- | 

ae sor Homer Adkins - Hydrogenation and Hydrogenolysis. | pone eens ! 
os | Adopted. | (Confirming verbal approval) — | 

See As y | | - lee ay So dt F, 14486 a 

: | 4 / That upon the recommendation of Dr. Mills, $1,000 be allotted | 
from Regents' Unassigned 1-D to School of Music, Books, for a band > | | 

library. | eee : | (Confirming verbal approval) = f[ 
: : Adopted. | a oe : 7 | | 

Oe Vat upon the recommendation of Dean Goodnight, $800 be al- | 

lotted from Regents' Unassigned to the budget of the Summer Session | 
1985-36, as follows: | eogha Se a nd oa ae 2 

Pp inting and Publishing > pllo YT 
eS | | General Supplies © 690s et | 

ve Adopted. ee | (Confirming verbal approval) | 

a aor That upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas, authority be re- | 
ss quested of the Governor to purchase an International ~ ton truck for OT 
the Agronomy Department at an estimated cost of $756.50, chargeable as © | 

| - follows: $300 to 3-K Dairy and Farm Sales revolving fund and $456.50 | 

to l-D Machinery and Tools, College of Agriculture. | | ree ee 
| | Cle Adopted. | os Ces — | 

ee ae 7, V that upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas, $93 be transferred _ | 
| from Regents' Unassigned 1-A to College of Agriculture, Lectures, Con-_ | : 

- - gerts and Convocations, for the expenses of the Greenskeepers Course. =| 
—_ a — Adopted. 7 aces ena os OS 

Se : gi thet anos the recommendation of Dean Christensen a surplus of : 
«$200 not needed for the succeeding fiscal year be declared in 20.41 || 

 . .(3)({k) Dairy and Farm Sales revolving fund and transferred to 20.41 (11) | 
| as provided by statute for the purchase of land adjoining the Codding- | 

| ton Experiment Station, and $200 from 20.41 (3)(d) Branch Stations; 
 - Chat™ thre’ Governo® be requested to approve the purchase of 40 acres of I 

 Jand at Coddington known as the SW < of the SE 4, Section 22, Twp. 22, © | 
.--- North Range 8 E, Portage County, chargeable $200 to 20.41 (11) revolv- | 

ing fund surpluses and $200 to 20.41 (3)(d) Branch Stations. © oes | 
Ne Se ae _ Adopted. KQin sro | | (Confirming verbal approval) | 

oe - ) we oe oe (ar Gow ) 7 | eo - a) 2 . & | | 

«9, “*" That upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas the salaries of the | 
- following truck and car drivers in the College of Agriculture be in- ~~ | 

creased to provide for liability insurance as indicated: he |



ee \f Hodges, Ervin | $15.42 3A fa, | 
: | Rowntree, Grace — oe 14.32 3A | eo oe | 

nee — Smith, Erle _ a 135.95 BA ee 
. | | _ Larson, Russell H. 14.13 3T - | 

oe | Adopted. a a | | 

EE 10. V That the following amended applications to the Federal Hmer- = | 
- geney Administration of Public Works be approved: ee Se Be Eas 

eR ee Stadium = st—<“<i«s~i‘s~*™*s«SR4 eee | 
oe  yField House ~ 51,000. © | | . | 

ee Adopted. > (Confirming verbal approval) | 

on | ll. “That upon the recommendation of Dean Christensen, the plans | | 

| and specifications for a seed storage building to be located on the | 
_ University Farm be approved, and that authority be granted to proceed  ~—§ f{ 

"with the construction of the two wings of the building and the purchase : 
| of equipment at an estimated cost of $6,150, chargeable to the 3-K > Sie ef 

| Dairy and Farm Sales revolving fund.  . | | 

| | Adopted. : | : | ne | 

oe 12. “That upon the recommendation of Mr. F. X. Ritger, Director of © 
the State Bureau of Purchases, and the Military Department, Commandant _ | 

a Major Remington Orsinger, the contract for R.O.T.C. Uniforms for the... | 

| school year 1936-37 be awarded to the Globe Tailoring Company of Mil- =| | 
-  waukee, Wisconsin, on their proposal of May 1,.1936, at the price of : 

«$16.75 for the basic course and $28.75 for the advance course, and that = | 
- the Business Manager be authorized to sign the contracts as soon as the = | 

ss proper bonds are furnished. (Copy of bids on file.) 4 
Ey Adopted. we , | | | oe . | 

Oo S- | - . Bg a ree eee | | | | ioe | 

oe 13. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Haas, the 3-K Dairy and | 
Farm Sales revolving fund Extra Labor budget be increased $3,600 for ~~ | 
the current year. — | coe foes, - | , - ooh bogs eee | 

OT AGoptede NOE | | 

ee 
SE - VOTED, That the President and Business Manager be authorized | 

to make the necessary transfers and adjustments in the 1935-36 budget © | 
to complete the business of the University for the year. | Se 

| ~ OE ag ee ~ UD Se oY



os | /Upon recommendation of the President it was = © | 
; -y VOTED, That $575 be appropriated to the Law School to cover _ | 

- business items to balance the budget for the year 1935-36, charged to | 
Regents! Unassigned. | | ee eee | 

a | Vhs dicted jibes was requested to confer with the Assist- | : 

ant Attorney General with reference to the matter of students in the © 
| employ of the university being covered by unemployment compensation. | 

Be oe V upon motion of Regent Mead, seconded by Regent Wilkie, the | 
| following resolution was unanimously adopted: _ i So - | 

S oa” _ RESOLVED, That the First National Bank of Madison, Wis- © | 
oe * consin, Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, qualified as a pub- | | | 

_ (|g lic depository under Chapter 34 of the Wisconsin Statutés, | / 
vig = SHALL be and is hereby designated, until further action, as © | 
Lay ty / public depository for all public moneys, or moneys held in : - : 
xy XY 6trust for the Regents of the University of Wisconsin, coming wo 
a into the hands of the Secretary of the Regents acting as | 

Treasurer of the Wisconsin University Building Corporation, © 
| of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin; _ . Oo _ 7 o : 

o FURTHER RESOLVED, That moneys referred to above may be | 

withdrawn upon signature of any two of the officers = Presi- | | 
dent, Vice-President, Secretary-Treasurer. | | | | 

he Gores | - ge gos ee ee wee ee : 
iar . | _ Upon recommendation of the Secretary a check for #50 from the — 
‘\0 Wisconsin Chapter of the National Honor Society of Phi Kappa Phi was <f | 
w\/ accepted for a Phi Kappa Phi Scholarship for the year 1986-37, the re- Ney | 

, cipient of the scholarship to be selected by the Committee on Loans aK 
: and Undergraduate Scholarships, oe | CeO E Sues | : | 

ayy - Yo | as 7 | . ye ee | Ber ye | 
fo | Upon recommendation of the committee which annually selects | | 

ur WY the recipient of the Edna Kerngood Glicksman Prize it was = | | 
VOTED, That ChS langaase how used in the description and an- | 

- nouncement of the prize be amended to read as follows: "awarded each | 
—- year to a senior woman who has been outstanding in intellectual attain- | 

_  . Ments and has been an example of initiative, resourcefulness and unsel- | 
fish devotion to high purpose"; that beginning with the year 1936-37 | 
the amount of the award be the amount earned on the $1000 of principal —— | 
during the preceding year. =  — | OP te aye Og GO oe ne 

ne Bl os. | 18 oe a oe | Sa ape a |



° ee It was. | 7 re | | a ? 
OS | VOTED, That upon the recommendation of Dean Sellery, Miss. | 

| Alma Bridgman, Executive Secretary and Instructor in the Department of | 
Economics, be granted leave of absence with pay for four weeks during / ? 
the summer of 1936, with the understanding that her work will be © ‘fay, | 
carried on by other members of the department. oe | _ 

Summary of cash disbursements for the month of April, 1936, —s_| 
attached. © , | | : | . | - er : | 

- - | The meeting ee as - a Ok | 

a DT OURNED. eS OO ; 

| | Be | | a eee Me. E. McCaffrey, | | 

ae By o a - CO | - he | | - Secretary. |



SBS a se  pPRTN. 1936” ee eee 

ee Shops Pay Roll March 1-31. dee olue’ as en eee eee eee eee ee eB 25,918.02 © | 

“i Semi-monthly Pay Roll March L6-Ble eee cece eee eect eect eee 12,749.24 | 

Student Pay Roll March 1-3l..ecscsecececececceveetecuceecees 8,154.19 : 

--—- Semi-monthly Pay Roll April 1-15..........ceceeeeeeeeee sees 11,554.81 | 

| Monthly Pay Roll April L-BO.eececcseeeeeeeserereereseses 365,181.26 | | 

7 COBL eee cee eee e eee e teen cern eee tenet tenteeneeenseerseses 19,057.75 7 

- University Creamery... cc. ccc cece cece eee e eee e eee beneas 13,642.40. | 

RELUNGS eee eee eee ect eee tener ete net eeeteeeteneetsees 472,60 | 

- . Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etc.... teeeeceses 206,018.96 © LS 

a ee TOTAL. cess eee ee eee eee ee $680,344.73 | 

May 18, 1936 ‘ GR UG |


	Blank Page



